Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences (2020) 2:583 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-020-2369-0
Research Article
Energy‑efficient converters for electric vehicle charging stations
Gowthamraj Rajendran1  · Chockalingam Aravind Vaithilingam1 · Kanendra Naidu2 ·
Kameswara Satya Prakash Oruganti1
Received: 6 December 2019 / Accepted: 27 February 2020 / Published online: 9 March 2020
© Springer Nature Switzerland AG 2020

rectifier for DC distribution systems. IEEE Trans Power Electron
34:126–140
 17. Kisacikoglu MC, Kesler M, Tolbert LM (2015) Single-phase on-
board bidirectional PEV charger for V2G reactive power opera-
tion. IEEE Trans Smart Grid 6:767–775
 18. Monteiro V, Pinto JG, Afonso JL (2016) Operation modes for the
electric vehicle in smart grids and smart homes: present and
proposed modes. IEEE Trans Veh Technol 65:1007–1020
 19. Tashakor N, Farjah E, Ghanbari T (2017) A bidirectional battery
charger with modular integrated charge equalization circuit.
IEEE Trans Power Electron 32:2133–2145
 20. Tran VT, Sutanto D, Muttaqi KM (2017) The state of the art of bat-
tery charging infrastructure for electrical vehicles: Topologies,
power control strategies, and future trend. In: 2017 Australa-
sian Universities Power Engineering Conference (AUPEC), Mel-
bourne, VIC, 2017, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/AUPEC.2017.8282421
 21. Praneeth AVJS, Williamson SS (2018) A review of front end AC–
DC. In: 2018 IEEE transportation electrification conference and
expo (ITEC), Long Beach, CA, 2018, pp 293–298. doi: 10.1109/
ITEC.2018.8450186
 22. Koushki B, Safaee A, Jain P, Bakhshai A (2014) Review and com-
parison of bi-directional AC–DC converters with V2G capability
for onboard EV and HEV. In: 2014 IEEE transportation electrifi-
cation conference and expo (ITEC), Dearborn, MI, 2014, pp 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2014.6861779
 23. Na T, Yuan X, Tang J, Zhang Q (2019) A review of on-board inte-
grated charger for electric vehicles and a new solution. In: 2019
IEEE 10th international symposium on power electronics for
distributed generation systems (PEDG), Xi’an, China, 2019, pp
693–699. doi: 10.1109/PEDG.2019.8807565
 24. Kumar S, Usman A (2018) A review of converter topologies for
battery charging applications in plug-in hybrid electric vehicles.
In: 2018 IEEE industry applications society annual meeting (IAS),
Portland, OR, 2018, pp 1–9. doi: 10.1109/IAS.2018.8544609
 25. Na T, Yuan X, Tang J, Zhang Q (2019) A review of onboard inte-
grated electric vehicles charger and a new single-phase inte-
grated charger. CPSS Trans Power Electron Appl 4(4):288–298.
https ://doi.org/10.24295 /CPSST PEA.2019.00027

engineering (ICMCCE), Huhhot, 2018, pp 31–36. https ://doi.
org/10.1109/icmcc e.2018.00015
 41. Ahmed MA, Dasika JD, Saeedifard M, Wasynczuk O (2014) Inter-
leaved SWISS rectifiers for fast EV/PHEV battery chargers. In:
2014 IEEE applied power electronics conference and exposition
- APEC 2014, Fort Worth, TX, 2014, pp 3260–3265. doi: 10.1109/
APEC.2014.6803773
 42. Zhang B, Xie S, Wang X, Qian Q, Zhang Z, Xu J (2019) Control
scheme design for isolated SWISS-rectifier based on phase-
shifted full-bridge topology. In: IEEE Applied power electronics
conference and exposition (APEC), Anaheim, CA, USA, 2019, pp
2092–2096. doi: 10.1109/APEC.2019.8722189
 43. Roy RB, Cros J, Basher E, Taslim SMB (2017) Fuzzy logic based
matrix converter controlled induction motor drive. In: IEEE
region 10 humanitarian technology conference (R10-HTC),
Dhaka, 2017, pp 489–493. doi: 10.1109/R10-HTC.2017.8289005
 44. Yilmaz M, Krein PT (2013) Review of battery charger topologies,
charging power levels, and infrastructure for plug-in electric and
Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences (2020) 2:583 | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-020-2369-0 Research Article
hybrid vehicles. IEEE Trans Power Electron 28(5):2151–2169.
https ://doi.org/10.1109/TPEL.2012.22129 17
 45. Vahedi H, Labbe P, Al-Haddad K (2015) Single-phase single-
switch vienna rectifier as electric vehicle PFC battery charger. In:
IEEE vehicle power and propulsion conference (VPPC), Montreal,
QC, 2015, pp 1–6. doi: 10.1109/VPPC.2015.7353019
 46. Anderson JA, Haider M, Bortis D, Kolar JW, Kasper M, Deboy G
(2019) New synergetic control of a 20 kW isolated Vienna recti-
fier front-end ev battery charger. In: 20th workshop on control
and modeling for power electronics (COMPEL), Toronto, ON,
Canada, 2019, pp 1–8. doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2019.8769657
 47. Nguyen-Van T, Abe R, Tanaka K (2018) MPPT and SPPT control for
PV-connected inverters using digital adaptive hysteresis current
control. Energies 11:1–16
 48. Al-Ogaili AS, Aris I, Bin Verayiah R, Ramasamy A, Marsadek M,